# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**



Doc#: 1424639018 Fee: \$50.00

RHSP Fee:\$9.00 RPRF Fee: \$1.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 09/03/2014 09:56 AM Pg: 1 of 7

After Recording Return To:

RUTH RUHL, T.C. Attn: Recording Deportment 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251

Prepared By: RUTH RUHL, P.C.

12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251

Loan No.: 1423341419

### LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Home Preservation Program, For givable Loan)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Modification"), is effective June 23rd, 2014 , between Jose J Gallegos-Carmona, married to Juana J Gallegos\*, whose address is 2901 N Oketo, Chicago, Illinois 60634 ("Borrower/Grantor") and

Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc.

("Lender/Grantee"),

whose address is 1 Corporate Drive, Suite 360, Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047 and amends and supplements (1) the Note (the "Note") made by the Borrower, dated January 26 in, 7009 , in the original principal sum of U.S. \$ 244,000.00 , and (2) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Securi v Dred (the "Security Instrument"), recorded on February 23rd, 2009 , in Book/Liber N/A , Prge N/A , Instrument No. 0905433062 , Official Records of Cook County, Illinois . The Security Instrument, which was entered into as security for the performance of the Note, encumbers the teal and personal property described in the Security Instrument (and defined in the Security Instrument as the "Property"), which is located at 3901 N Oketo, Chicago, Illinois 60634

S\_I P\_I S\_\* M\_! SC\_! INT 9 1424639018 Page: 2 of 7

## UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1423341419

That real property is described as follows:

LOT 13 IN BLOCK 4 IN W.F. KAISER AND COMPANY'S IRVING PARK BOULEVARD SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 20 ACRES (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 47.3 FEET THEREOF) OF THAT PART SOUTH OF THE INDIAN BOUNDARY LINE OF THE FRACTIONAL EAST 1/2 OF THE FRACTIONAL NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

APN: 12-24-205-008-0000

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstancing anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. Modification Terms. As of July 1st, 2014, (the "Modification Effective Date"), the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument is U.S. \$ 256,447.75, consisting of all amounts and arrearages that are past due as of the Modification Effective Date, including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances, late charges, and other costs 1n. modified amount payable under the Note and Security Instrument is \$179,442.89 (the "New Principal Balance") consisting of the Unpaid Principal Balance less the forgivable loan in the amount of U.S. \$41,004.86 and \$16,74(.40 to be applied to loan number 1423341427; for a total of \$57,753.26, which forgiveable loan is subject to the terms of the attached Illinois Hardest Hit Funds Home Preservation Program Forgivable Loan Agreement.

Interest at the rate of 3.000% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of July 1st, 2014 and the first new monthly principal and interest payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on August 1st, 2014.

The monthly principal and interest payment scheon's for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years	Interest Rate	Interest Rate Change Date	Monthly Priv Apal and Interest Payment Amount	Payment Begins On	Number of Monthly Payments
1-25	3.000%	07/01/2014	\$860.64	08/01/2014	295
N/A	N/A	N/A	\$N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	\$N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	\$N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	\$N/A	N/A	T/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	\$N/A	N/A	NA

The new Maturity Date will be: February 1st, 2039.

The above terms in this paragraph 1. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate.

Borrower understands and acknowledges that, if Borrower has a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for the modified loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the loan. Borrower further understands and acknowledges that the modified loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow the Borrower to pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal balance.

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Loan No.: 1423341419

2. Property Transfer/Sale. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower

- 3. Covenants/Agreements/Requirements. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:
- (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and
- (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or pratally incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above;
  - 4. Miscellaneous Provisions. For by er understands and agrees that:
- (a) All the rights and remedies, stip a mons, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder crow operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Ag eement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be recessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Londer, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
- (f) That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendy a or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is null and void.
- (g) Borrower will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Loan	No.:	1423341	419
------	------	---------	-----

lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true ar is otherwise missing, Borrower will comply with the Lend the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessar hereby indemnifies Borrower against any loss associated Lender requests of Borrower under this paragraph 4 (h) sheliver the Documents within ten (10) days after Borrower	ler's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to y. If the original promissory note is replaced, the Lender with a demand on the original note. All documents the hall be referred to as "Documents." Borrower agrees to
[To be signed by all Borrowers, endorsers, guarantors, sur Instrument]	reties, and other parties signing the Note or Security
7   9   2017 Date	Jose J Gallegos-Carmona (Seal)  Jose J Gallegos-Carmona -Borrower
7/9/2014 Open	Juana J Gallegos*, signing solely to Borrower adknowledge this Agreement, but not to incur any personal liability for the debt
Date	(Seal)
Date	(Seal) -Borrower
BORROWER ACI	KNOWLEDGMENT
State of Illinois §  County of Cook §	
On this 9 day of JULY	, 2014, before the, e of notary], a Notary Public in and for said state, a J Gallegos*
[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the packnowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same f	
(Seal)	Notary Signature
REYNALDO ROJAS	Reynaldo Rojas
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires	Notary Public, State of TUINOIS
March 20, 2017	NORCH 20 2010

My Commission Expires: Mance 20,0017

1424639018 Page: 5 of 7

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Loan No.: 1423341419	
Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc.	7/18/14
By: Assistant Secretary	A C C S I NO WILLIAM STATE OF
LENDER AC	KNOWLEDGMENT
State of Illinois §  County of Cook §  On this 18th day of July  Alejandrina Terrones-Aquilar personally appeared Robin Co: [name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent] of	
	n instrument on behalf of said entity, and ckne wledged to me
(Seal)  "OFFICIAL SEAL"	Notary Signature Alejandrina Terrones-Aguilar Type or Print Name of Notary
Alejandrina Terrones-Aguilar Notary Public State of Minoria  Notary Public State of Minoria	Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 8/7/2016	My Commission Expires: August 7, 2016
• •	

1424639018 Page: 6 of 7

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Loan No.: 1423341419

#### SAME NAME ADDENDUM

THIS ADDENDUM is made this 23rd			, and is incorporated into and
shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Le	an Modi	fication Agree	ment of the same date, given by Juana J
Gallegos*, signing solely to acknowledge this Agr	eement, t	out not to incu	r any personal liability for the debt (the
"Borrower") which modifies Borrower's Note and	d Securit	y Instrument t	o Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc.
			(the "Lender")

and covere the Property located at:

3901 N Oketo, Chicago, Illinois 60634 [Property Address]

In addition to the agreements made in the Loan Modification Agreement, Borrower and Lender further agree as follows:

- 1. Borrower is the san e remon named in the Note, the Security Instrument, and the Loan Modification Agreement.
- 2. Borrower is one and the same person as: Juana Gallegos
- 3. The signature below is Bonower's true and exact signature for execution of the Loan Modification Agreement.
- 4. Borrower understands that this state or at is given as a material inducement to cause Lender to make the Loan Modification Agreement to Forrower and that any false statement, misrepresentations or material omissions may result in civil and priminal penalties.

By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained herein.

Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc.	(Seal)	Jeman Hallego (Seal)
	-Lender	Juana J Gall ogos*, signing solely to -Borrowel acknowledge this Agreement, but not to incur any personal liability for the debt
		74
By: Koria Correy		
Robin Coffey		75.

lis: Assistant Secretary

1424639018 Page: 7 of 7

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Loan No.: 1423341419

SAME NAME ADDENDUM

SAME N	AME AI	DDENDUM	[	
THIS ADDENDUM is made this 23rd shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Lo Gallegos-Carmona (the "Borrower") which modi Lending Services, Inc.	day of Jun oan Modificat fies Borrower	ion Agreement of	, and is incorpo the same date, giv ity Instrument to	zen by Tose I
and covers the Property located at:			(the "L	ender")
	ceto, Chicago, [Property Addr	Illinois 60634 ess]		
In addition to the agreements made in agree as follows:	the Loan Moo	dification Agreeme	ent, Borrower and	d Lender furthe
<ol> <li>Borrower is the same person named Agreement.</li> <li>Borrower is one and the same person The signature below is Borrower's tree.</li> </ol>	n as: Jose Gall	egos		
Agreement.  4. Borrower understands that this states the Loan Modification Agreement to material omissions may result in civil	o ot is given a	as a material induc d that any false stat	ement to cause Le	nder to make
By signing below, Borrower accepts and	agrees to the	terms and covenant	ts contained herei	1.
Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc.	(Seal) -Lender	Jose J Gallegos (	Carmona L	AMIN(Seal
			Sty C	
By: Robin Coffey ()			C	
Its: Assistant Secretary	<del></del>			0

Page 1 of 1